IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA SEP 29 1937 ROBERT JOE LONG,) CLEAR, 1 NA COURT Appellant, Deputy Clerk CASE NO. 69,259 -) THE STATE OF FLORIDA,) Appellee.) _____

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

JAMES A. YOUNG Assistant Attorney General 1313 Tampa Street, Suite 804 Park Trammell Building Tampa, Florida 33602 (813) 272-2670

COUNSEL FOR THE APPELLEE

JY/ctc

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

PAGE

1

| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 1 |
|---|----|
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| ISSUE I: WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANT'S SECOND MOTION TO WITHDRAW PLEA. | 8 |
| ISSUE II: WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING APPELLANT'S CONFESSION AND THE KNIFE FOUND PURSUANT TO THE CONFESSION WHERE APPELLANT EXPRESSLY WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO CHALLENGE THE ADMISSIBILITY OF THE KNIFE AND CONFESSION IN | |
| THE PLEA AGREEMENT. | 12 |
| ISSUE III: WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE FOLLOWING GRANTING OF TWO PRIOR CONTINUANCES TO PERMIT APPELLANT TIME TO SECURE A PSYCHIATRIC EXPERT TO TESTIFY ON HIS BEHALF. | 15 |
| ISSUE IV: WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING AND WEIGHING THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES IN IMPOSING THE SENTENCE OF DEATH IN ACCORDANCE | |
| | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 25 |

(i)

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| - | |
|---|-------|
| <u>Adler v. State,</u> 382 So.2d 1298 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980) | 8 |
| <u>Burch v. State</u> , 343 So.2d 831 (Fla. 1977) | 20 |
| <u>Cooper v. State,</u> 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976) <u>cert</u> . <u>den</u> . 431 U.S. 925, 97 S.Ct. 2200, 53 L.Ed.2d 239 | 15 |
| <u>Delap v. State</u> , 440 So.2d 1242 (Fla. 1983) | 19 |
| <u>Fitzpatrick v. State</u> , 437 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1983) | 21,22 |
| <u>Goss v. State,</u> 398 So.2d 998 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981) | 17 |
| <u>Hargrave v. State</u> , 366 So.2d l (Fla. 1978) | 21,22 |
| <u>Harich v. State</u> , 437 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 1983) | 23 |
| <u>Huckaby v. State,</u> 343 So.2d 29 (Fla. 1977) | 20 |
| <u>Jones v. State,</u> 332 So.2d 615 (Fla. 1976) | 20 |
| <u>Kelley v. State,</u> 486 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1986) | 11 |
| <u>Lemon v. State,</u> 456 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1984) | 19 |
| <u>Lucas v. State</u> , 376 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979) | 21,22 |

PAGE

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued):

Lusk v. State, 446 So.2d 1038 (Fla. 1984) cert. den. ____U.S.___, 105 S.Ct. 229, 83 L.Ed.2d 158 15 Marshall v. State, 440 So.2d 638 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) 17 <u>Miller v. State</u>, 373 So.2d 882 (F1a. 1979) 20 Onnestad v. State, 404 So.2d 403 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981) 8 Perri v. State, 441 So.2d 606 (Fla. 1983) 11 Smith v. State, 407 So.2d 894 (Fla. 1981) 20,21,22 <u>State v. Barber</u>, 301 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1974) 11 <u>State v. Dixon</u>, 283 So.2d 1, 9 (Fla.1973) 8 <u>State v. Pinto</u>, 273 So.2d 408 (Fla. 3DCA 1973) 8 <u>Swan v. State</u>, 322 So.2d 485 (Fla. 1975) 20
